

21-35789

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**AMTAX HOLDINGS 260, LLC, an  
Ohio limited liability company; et al.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**WASHINGTON STATE HOUSING FINANCE COMMISSION,  
a public body Corporate and politic of the State of Washington; et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

**MIKE PELLICCIOTTI and PEDRO ESPINOZA,**

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON, SEATTLE  
No. 2:20-cv-01698-BJR

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

---

David A. Davenport (MN #285109)  
BC DAVENPORT, LLC  
105 5th Avenue South, Suite 375  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
P: (612) 445-8010  
F: (612) 445-8011  
[david@bcdavenport.com](mailto:david@bcdavenport.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
REPRESENTATION STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION .....	3
II. THE LIHTC PROGRAM .....	8
A. The Affordable Housing Shortage. ....	9
B. How the LIHTC Program Works and the Importance of State Housing Finance Agencies (like the Commission). ....	12
C. Buyouts at Year 15: Options and Rights of First Refusal Unique to LIHTC Partnerships. ....	21
III. AGGREGATORS AND THE AGGREGATOR PLAYBOOK .....	22
IV. STATE AGENCIES’ EFFORTS TO CURTAIL AGGREGATORS.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS .....	32
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*AMTAX Holdings 227, LLC v. Tenants’ Dev. II Corp.*,  
15 F.4th 551 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 18, 20

*AMTAX Holdings 260, LLC v. Washington State Housing Finance Commission*,  
2021 WL 3738987  
(W.D. Wash. 2021) ..... 11, 16

*CED Capital Holdings 2000 EB, L.L.C. v. CTCW Berkshire Club, L.L.C.*,  
No. 2018-CA-013886-O, 2020 WL 6537072 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 3, 2020)  
*aff’d per curiam*, No. 5D20-2531, 2021 WL 5142108  
(Fla. 5th DCA Nov. 5, 2021) ..... 5, 24, 26

*CommonBond Inv. Corp. v. Heartland Properties Equity Inv. Fund IV LLC*,  
2014 WL 8266277  
(Minn. Dist. Ct. Nov. 14, 2014)..... 21, 22

*Hidden Hills Mgt., LLC v. Amtax Holdings, 114, LLC*,  
2019 WL 3297251 (W.D. Wa. 2019)  
*aff’d*, No. 19-35861, 2021 WL 1116269 (9th Cir. 2021)  
.....5, 6

*Opa-Locka Community Development Corporation, Inc. v. HK Aswan, LLC*,  
2020 WL 4381624 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 7, 2020),  
*aff’d per curiam*, No. 3D20-1651, 2021 WL 4190914  
(Fla. 3d DCA Sept. 15, 2021) ..... 26, 27

*Wesley Hous. Dev. Corp. of N. Virginia v. SunAmerica Hous. Fund 1171*,  
No. 1:21-CV-1011, 2021 WL 6061890  
(E.D. Va. Dec. 22, 2021) .....28

**Statutes**

26 C.F.R. § 1.42-4.....19

26 U.S.C. § 42..... 26, 29, 30

26 U.S.C. § 42(h)(5).....26

26 U.S.C. §§ 42(h)(5)(C)(iii), (m)(1)(A)-(C) .....21

26 U.S.C. §42(h)(6)(A)–(D) .....15

**Other Authorities**

*America’s Affordable Housing Crisis: Challenges and Solutions: Senate Hearing 115-288 on S. 548 Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 115th Cong. (2017)* ..... 10, 12, 22

Beth Healy & Christine Willemsen, *Investors Mine for Profits In Affordable Housing; Leaving Thousands Of Tenants At Risk*, WBUR, April 29, 2021; *Local Officials And Congressional Leaders Decry Investors Who Put Affordable Housing At Risk*, WBUR, May 7, 2021 .....23

Brandon Duong, *Losing Non-profit Control of Tax Credit Housing?*, Shelterforce (Oct. 16, 2020).....23

CITY OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING PRESERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT, *2021 Low Income Housing Tax Credit Qualified Allocation Plan (Sept. 2021)*.....29

GAO, *Low-Income Housing Tax Credit: Some Agency Practices Raise Concerns and IRS Could Improve Noncompliance Reporting and Data Collection*, (May 2015).....15

H.R. Rep. No. 101-247, 101st Cong., 1st Sess., at 1188 (1989) ..... 12, 13, 15, 21

HUNT CAPITAL PARTNERS, *Back to Their Roots*, [https://huntcapitalpartners.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/AHN-Fall-2018-Issue\\_Back-to-Their-Roots](https://huntcapitalpartners.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/AHN-Fall-2018-Issue_Back-to-Their-Roots) ..... 24, 25

IRS, *Market Segment Specialization Program Guideline: Low-Income Housing Credit*, 1999 WL 33458386 (Oct. 1999).....29, 30

Jill Khadduri *et al.*, *What Happens to Low-income housing Tax Credit Properties at Year 15 and Beyond?*, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (August 2012) ..... *passim*

*Low-Income Housing Tax Credits: Affordable Housing Investment Opportunities for Banks*, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency ..... *passim*

Mark P. Keightley, *An Introduction to the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit*, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, (Jan. 26, 2021) ..... *passim*

Mark P. Keightley, *The LIHTC Credit: Policy Issues*, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE (Oct. 17, 2019); HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, *LIHTC Credit Dataset*; URBAN INSTITUTE, *The LIHTC Credit, How It Works and Who It Serves* (July 2018) ..... 11

NLIHC, *Out of Reach 2021: Washington*, <https://reports.nlihc.org/oor/washington> ..... 11

NLIHC, *The Gap: A Shortage of Affordable Homes*, (March 2021)..... 10

NLIHC, *Why We Care: The Problem* ..... 9

Peter J. Reilly, *After The Low Income Housing Tax Credits Are Done Investors Want More*, Forbes (Jan. 13, 2021) ..... 23

Peter J. Reilly, *Low Income Housing Tax Credit – Aggregators Fight Sponsors In Year 15*, Forbes (Feb. 16, 2021) ..... 23

VIRGINIA HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, *The Plan of the Virginia Housing Development Authority for the Allocation of Low-Income Housing Tax Credits*) ..... 30

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(D) ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)(i)..... 2
